• New money rates based on implied market forward rates derived from the swap rates as at 31 October 2005.  In

Appendix 4 the detailed economic assumptions can be found.  The discount rate is adjusted accordingly.

• 10bp lower short term rates for the period 2006-2015: assumes a parallel shift of the yield curve for this period.

The discount rate is adjusted accordingly.

• One percentage point decrease in assumed investment returns for equity and real estate investments

• Ten percent fall in market value of equity and real estate investments

• Local regulatory minimum capital requirement

In each sensitivity calculation, all other assumptions remain unchanged except

Embedded Value Report 2005   - 8 -   16 February 2006

• where they are directly affected by the revised economic conditions – for example, future bonus crediting rates

are automatically adjusted to reflect sensitivity changes to future investment returns; and

• when indicated above that the risk discount rate is adjusted accordingly – in this case the risk margin remains

unchanged.

Table 9. Sensitivity of Embedded Value to economic assumptions

in EUR million
Insurance

Europe
Insurance
Americas

Insurance
Asia/Pacific

Total

As reported – Embedded Value (net of tax) 14,929 10,858 1,799 27,586
1% decrease in new-money rates -449 -410 -2,029 -2,888
1% increase in new-money rates 436 150 2,047 2,633
1% decrease in discount rates 915 584 655 2,154
1% increase in discount rates -772 -518 -541 -1,831
Implied market forward rates (31 Oct 2005) 51 18 -1,540 -1,471
Lower short-term rates with 10bp 14 27 -26 15
1% lower equity and real estate returns1 -576 -179 -150 -905
10% downward shift in market values of equity
and real estate investments -877 -378 -202 -1,456
Local regulatory minimum capital requirement 12 125 2,261 2,398

Net impact of2
1% decrease in new-money & 1% decrease in
discount rates 467 174 -1,374 -734
1% increase in new-money & 1% increase in
discount rates -336 -368 1,506 802

Notes
1. Note that in comparison with 2004 results of the equity sensitivity may differ as in 2004 this sensitivity was applied to unit-linked and variable
products only.
2. Net impact shown here is the sum of the individual sensitivities presented above.  Note that this may differ from an exact calculation of changing
both parameters together.

We make the following observations on the above results:

• The negative impact to Embedded Value from using implied market forward rates (net of corresponding discount

rate adjustments) is EUR 1,471 million, almost entirely due to impact from Taiwan (EUR 1,499 million negative).

[…]

Table 17 compares the 2005 Value of New Business production for each quarter of 2005.  Overall for Insurance

Europe, the improvement in the fourth quarter of 2005 was due to stronger sales growth and reflects the impact of

year-to-date cumulative revision of assumptions in the 4th quarter 2005.  In the Netherlands the uptrend in the fourth

quarter 2005 was mainly due to stronger sales and more profitable business mix.  For Central Europe & Spain year-

end 2005 assumption changes accounted for EUR 6 million positive in the VNB of the fourth quarter, with the

remaining due to higher sales and better business mix.

Table 17. Development of value of new life insurance production

In EUR million Fourth Quarter Third Quarter Second Quarter First Quarter
Netherlands 28 20 26 21
Belgium & Luxembourg 8 13 8 7
Central Europe & Spain 38 25 13 18
Total 75 58 47 46

2.4 Sensitivity analysis

Economic assumptions

Table 18 below shows the outcomes of sensitivity analysis of the Embedded Value as at 31 December 2005 to

economic assumptions.  For an explanation of the sensitivities please refer to Section 1.4.

Table 18. Sensitivity of Embedded Value to economic assumptions

in EUR million
Netherlands Belgium &

Luxembourg
Central Europe &

Spain
Total

As reported – Embedded Value (net of tax) 11,300 1,077 2,552 14,929
1% decrease in new-money rates -267 -49 -133 -449
1% increase in new-money rates 274 38 123 436
1% decrease in discount rates 687 42 186 915
1% increase in discount rates -578 -36 -158 -772
Implied market forward rates (31 Oct 2005) 67 -1 -14 51
Lower short-term rates with 10bp 15 -1 -0 14
1% lower equity and real estate returns -549 -7 -21 -576
10% downward shift in market values of equity
and real estate investments -857 -6 -13 -877
Local regulatory minimum capital requirement -45 -5 62 12

Net impact of
1% decrease in new-money & 1% decrease in
discount rates 420 -7 53 467
1% increase in new-money & 1% increase in
discount rates -304 2 -35 -336

Embedded Value Report 2005   - 14 -   16 February 2006

We make the following observations on the above results:

• The impact of 1% lower equity return for Netherlands is EUR 549 million negative on Embedded Value and is

due to asset mix changes (greater allocation into equities) at Nationale Nederlanden

• The impact of using implied market forward rates for new money and discount rate assumptions results in a

positive EUR 67 million addition to Embedded Value in Netherlands, reflecting alignment of new money

assumptions used with observable market rates

• For Central Europe & Spain, the net impact of a reduction in new money rate and corresponding reduction in

[…]

business

premiums VNB/APE
VNB/PV

NBP
USFS 2,945 18,571 5.9% 0.9%   2,567   16,229  5.4% 0.9%
Mexico 120 216 17.6% 9.8%   139   193  18.1% 13.1%
South America 117 352 11.5% 3.8% 95 269 10.6% 3.7%
Total 3,182 19,139 6.5% 1.1%   2,801   16,691  6.2% 1.0%

Table 26 compares the 2005 Value of New Business production for each quarter of 2005.  Note that the difference

between the quarters may be distorted due to year-to-date cumulative revision of assumptions in the 3rd and 4th

quarter.

Table 26. Development of value of new life insurance production

In EUR million Fourth Quarter Third Quarter Second Quarter First Quarter
USFS 46 44 41 41
Mexico 9 9 3 0
South America 2 6 3 2
Total 58 59 47 43

Embedded Value Report 2005   - 19 -   16 February 2006

3.4 Sensitivity analysis

Economic assumptions

Table 27 below shows the outcomes of sensitivity analysis of the Embedded Value as at 31 December 2005 to

economic assumptions.  For an explanation of the sensitivities please refer to Section 1.4.

Table 27. Sensitivity of Embedded Value to economic assumptions

In EUR million USFS Mexico South America Total
As reported – Embedded Value (net of tax) 9,911 366 581 10,858
1% decrease in new-money rates -351 -17 -42 -410
1% increase in new-money rates 94 14 42 150
1% decrease in discount rates 509 17 59 584
1% increase in discount rates -452 -16 -50 -518
Implied market forward rates (31 Oct 2005) 14 0 5 18
Lower short-term rates with 10bp 25 0 2 27
1% lower equity and real estate returns -178 3 -4 -179
10% downward shift in market values of equity
and real estate investments -378 0 -0 -378
Local regulatory minimum capital requirement 107 6 12 125

Net impact of
1% decrease in new-money & 1% decrease in
discount rates 157 -0 17 174
1% increase in new-money & 1% increase in
discount rates -358 -1 -8 -368

We make the following observations on the above results:

• Mexico is not very sensitive to changes in economic assumptions primarily because in the pension fund business

(which has the most EV) the policyholders primarily bear the investment risks

• Implied market forward rates result in a net positive impact (EUR 18 million) on Embedded Value for Insurance

Americas, reflecting alignment of new money assumptions used with observable market rates

For the results of a sensitivity analysis to changes in economic assumptions performed on the Value of New Business

please refer to Appendix 2.

[…]

Discount rate changes 0 455 455
Economic assumption changes 0 -1,579 -1,579
Embedded Value of business acquired 6 28 34
Capital injections 22 0 22
Dividends -125 0 -125
Subtotal 290 -1,236 -946

EV 2005 - after capital injections/(dividends) -4,943 6,743 1,799

EV 2005 - before capital injections/(dividends) -4,840 6,743 1,903

Table 45. Embedded Value 2005 breakdown

in EUR million

Australia &
New

Zealand

South
Korea

Taiwan Japan Rest of
Asia

Total

Free Surplus (FS) 25 70 -4,417 -629 9 -4,943
Required Capital (RC) 124 207 4,869 396 249 5,845
ViF 478 555 -1,303 794 374 898
Total EV 2005 627 832 -852 561 631 1,799

Embedded Value Report 2005   - 31 -   16 February 2006

Appendix 2. Sensitivity analysis – value new business

ING Group life insurance operations

Economic assumptions

Table 46 below shows the outcomes of sensitivity analysis of the Value of New Business to changes in economic

assumptions.  For an explanation of the sensitivities please refer to Section 1.4.

Table 46. Sensitivity of Value of New Business to economic assumptions

In EUR million
Insurance

Europe
Insurance
Americas

Insurance
Asia/Pacific Total

As reported – Value of New Business 226 207 373 805
1% decrease in new-money rates -32 -66 -104 -203
1% increase in new-money rates 21 61 103 184
1% decrease in discount rates 55 81 86 222
1% increase in discount rates -47 -80 -72 -199
Implied market forward rates (31 Oct 2005) 1 -2 -1 -2
10bp reduction in short-term rates 2 3 -5 0
1% lower equity and real estate returns -11 -21 -11 -42
Local regulatory minimum capital requirement -5 24 66 85

Net impact of
1% decrease in new-money & 1% decrease in
discount rates

23 14 -18 20

1% increase in new-money & 1% increase in
discount rates

-26 -19 31 -14

Non-economic assumptions

Table 47 below shows the outcomes of sensitivity analysis of the Value of New Business to changes in non-economic

assumptions.  For an explanation of the sensitivities please refer to Section 1.4.

Table 47. Sensitivity of Value of New Business to non-economic assumptions

In EUR million Insurance Europe
Insurance
Americas

Insurance
Asia/Pacific Total

As reported – Value of New Business 226 207 373 805
10% decrease in maintenance expenses 21 29 25 74
10% decrease in lapse rates 18 14 39 71
5% decrease in mortality and morbidity rates 5 12 18 34